Public Document Pack

o
FRIENDLY PLYMOUTH
#ambitiousplymouth CITY COUNCIL

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Civic Centre

Plymouth PLI 2AA

Please ask for Lynn Young

T 01752 304163

E lynn.young@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy

Published: 04 April 2014

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH

Monday 14 April 2014
4 pm
Council House, Plymouth (Next to the Civic Centre)

Members:
Councillor Bowie, Chair

Councillor Mrs Beer, Vice Chair

Councillors Sam Davey, Gordon, Jarvis, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Mrs Nicholson, Parker, Stark,
Stevens and Wright.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.
Co-opted Representatives:

Edith Bayley (Statutory)
Clare Hamon (Non-Statutory)

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive



AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH

AGENDA
PART | - PUBLIC MEETING
l. APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Ambitious Plymouth members and to note
the attendance of substitutes in accordance with the Constitution.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of this agenda.

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

4. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - GROWTH, ASSET (Pages | - 54)
AND MUNICIPAL ENTERPRISE (GAME) (OUTLINE
BUSINESS CASE)

The Ambitious Plymouth panel will be asked to consider the Growth, Asset and Municipal
Enterprise (GAME) Outline Business Case in relation to the Transformation Programme.

5. EXEMPT BUSINESS

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part | of Schedule |12A of the Act, as amended
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

PART Il (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

that under
[...]
cing resources.

We will make our city

a great place to live by
creating opportunities
for better learning and
greater investment, with
more jobs and homes.

| caring
PLYMOUTH

We will promote a
fairer; more equal city by
investing in communities,
putting citizens at the
heart of decision-making,
promoting independence
and reducing health and
social inequality.

CONFIDENT
PLYMOUTH

‘We will work towards.

creating a more
confident city, being
proud of what we can
offer and growing our
reputation nationally
and internationally.

THE OUTCOMES What we will achieve by this plan

B The Council provides
and enables brilliant
services that strive to
exceed customer
expectations.

B Plymouth's cultural offer
provides value to the city.

B A Council that uses
resources wisely.

M Pioneering in reducing the
city’s carbon footprint and
leading in environmental
and social responsibility.

% More decent homes to
support the population.

I A strong economy
creating a range of job
opportunities.

% A top performing
education system from
early years to continuous
learning opportunities.

W Plymouth is an attractive
place for investment.

Corporate Plan will require a radical change of approach.

B We will prioritise
prevention.

B We will help people take
control of their lives and
communities.

B Children, young people
and adults are safe and
confident in their
communities.

M People are treated with
dignity and respect.

M Citizens enjoy living and
working in Plymouth.

B Plymouth's brand is clear,
well known and
understood globally.

B Government and other
agencies have confidence
in the Council and
partners: Plymouth's
voice matters.

B Our employees are
ambassadors for the
city and the Council and
they are proud of the
difference we make.

The economic, demographic and policy environment affecting public services is accepted as the

The Council has shown remarkable resilience in addressing reduced funding and increased demand
in previous years, removing circa £30m of net reve
[...]
onded to advice that governance and oversight arrangements for
transformation projects would benefit from being strengthened. The Council’s existing

constitutional arrangements for decision making are unaffected, a number of additional bodies have

been put in place to ensure a co-ordinated approach is taken to oversight of the Transformation
Portfolio of Programmes. The detail of the Transformation governance arrangements as
considered by the council’s Audit Committee on |3 March are appended to this report, but can
be summarised as follows:

4.2 Members

The Members Transformation Board provides executive ownership and accountability for the
Transformation Portfolio, chaired by the Cabinet Member for Transformation and
comprising the individual Cabinet Members aligned to the five programmes

The Transformation Advisory Group builds cross party dialogue, understanding and
consensus on Transformation, and is chaired by the Cabinet Member for Transformation,
comprising the Shadow Leader, Chair of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board and an additional
ruling group Member.

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board and Panels are aligned to the Transformation Board and
Programmes that match their terms of reference

4.3 Officers

The Transformation Portfolio Board co-ordinates the delivery of the Blueprint, prioritises
decisions within and between programmes, ensures effective engagement, ensures overall
resourcing and delivery of the programme and recommends Programme Business cases and
exceptions. It is chaired by the Chief Executive and comprises Senior Responsible Owners
for the Programmes, the Transformation Director, engagement leads, finance and HR
Responsible Officers and the Head of the Portfolio Office

Programmes are led by a Senior Responsible Owner, who is accountable for the successful
delivery of the programme, achieving desired outcomes and realising expected benefits and is
responsible for chairing the Programme Board and leading the Programme

Each project within the five Programmes is led by a Project Executive who is accountable to
the Senior Responsible Owner for the successful delivery of the Project, and chairs the
Project Board.

The Portfolio Office provides co-ordination and support across all the programmes and
projects and ensures that sufficient capacity and capability is in place to deliver the overall
programme.



Page 6

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
SUMMARY OF PROJECTS DELIVERING SAVINGS IN 2014/15

Growth, Assets and Municipal Enterprise FLEOUTH

I. Programme Summary

As part of the challenge that Plymouth City Council has with its funding gap a transformation
programme has been developed to address this funding shortfall.

A number of issues have been identified for the programme to address:

* The need to accelerate and co-ordinate economic Growth and housing delivery within the

City whilst incentives remain

* Financial imperatives, reducing financial envelope in which to deliver services, whilst
improving quality

= A range of services that were designed around service provision rather than customer
need with varying degrees of service quality to the citizen

* lack of customer data and skills to introduce commercialism across the Council thus not

maximising revenue.

The total benefits of the GAME programme in 2014/15 are as follows:

£k 2014/15
Total Gross benefit 4,000
Total human cost 750
Total net benefit 3,250

In October 2013 five programme briefs were agreed that would deliver significant change and help
address the funding gap. This summary outlines the proposal for the Growth, Assets and Municipal
Enterprise Programme (GAME).

.1 Strategic Case

There are three broad drivers for the proposed changes:
I. Brilliant Co-operative Council vision needs to be translated into practice
2. PCC faces a funding gap of £65m
3. Insufficient integration across key areas (engagement, intelligence, decision making, strategy and
planning, and policy implementation)

1.2 Aim

The Case for Change for GAME is broken down into the two component parts (Growth/Assets and
Municipal Enterprise).

The priorities will be to:
I. Accelerate housing and economic growth

2. Shape new Street Services functions to deliver key elements of the Municipal Enterprise (ME)
agenda



Page 7

3. Define & prioritise delivery areas for ME development
4. Maximise opportunities for commercialisation and income generation.

In order to deliver the funding gap the GAME programme proposes to deliver tangible financial benefits
through opportunities created in increased revenue from growth, more effective use of its assets the
development of commercial services. In addition the programme projects will identify new ways of
delivering services at reduced cost and improvement in service delivery through new/agreed delivery
approaches including the “bundling of services”.

1.3 Scope

The scope of the GAME programme can be structured according to the diagram below.

GAME Programme

Growth Dividend & Assets Projects Municipal Enterprise Project

Growth — Acceleration of Street Scene creation &

housing and commercial development of new
development service delivery
models, improved fleet
services.

Asset management
strategy delivered Commercial focus,
increase income &
commercialisation of
traded services

1.3.1 Out of scope

The following areas are not within scope of this programme, and will form parts of the transformation
programmes indicated:



Page 8

Plymouth Growth Dividend
e Facilities management (Co-operative Centre of Operations)
Municipal Enterprise

e Negotiation of contracts currently in the People (Integrated Health and Wellbeing) or
Corporate Services (Co-operative Centre of Operations) departments.

1.3.2 Project List
The list of projects in this programme todate is:
. Growth and Assets
2. Municipal Enterprises
a. Street Services Review
b. Waste Collection Re-organisation
c. Category Management — Buy Better

d. Commercialisation — Expansion of Commercial Waste Services & Other projects

1.3.3 Proj
[...]
s a number of potential projects, the priority being the Street Services project which will
drive:
e The development of the structure of the new Street Services department
e The review and analysis which will provide evidence to develop new operating delivery vehicles
and ways of improving the quality of service delivering at reduced cost
¢ Identify new opportunities to commercialise services and generate additional income across the
Council.
At the same time the following projects & activities will drive out significant benefits both in financial
terms and service quality. These projects are:

Street Services review

The introduction of category management within Fleet Services
The re-organisation of waste collection services

The expansion of Trade Waste Services



Page 13

e Commercialisation of Council Services
Street Services Review incorporating Waste Re-organisation projects
3.2 Project Definition

3.2.1 Project Objectives

e A review of Street Services division by Edge Public Solutions following the bringing together of
the Transport/Highways/Environmental Services in Jan 2014 — Review delivered in March 2014.

e Deliver a new Street Service division through internal restructure activity. Completed by the
end of March 2015. This will deliver £350k of savings in 2014/15.

e Deliver a new model for the service or services to be run concurrently throughout 2014/15.

e The re-organising of the Household waste collection service November 2014. This will deliver
savings of £150k in 2014/15.

The ultimate outcome of this review is to identify a clear vision and design for the service together with
detailed options and action plans to deliver this and reduce costs and/or increase income to deliver
better value for money. The net revenue budget reduction will be achieved through a combination of
improved efficiency, increased municipal enterprise, and modified service provision whilst maintaining an
appropriate and defined quality and standard of service for the pub
[...]
ct are:

e All Commercial services delivered in a new co-operative way, at a lower cost than currently (2013/14

baseline) but also generating maximum income.

Commercially focussed Council which maximises commercial opportunities and reduces the burden
on the Council tax payer.



PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Programme Name:

Date:
Programme
Projects:

Author:
Owner (SRO):

Page 18

Outline Business Case

Growth, Assets and Municipal Enterprise

25/2/14 Version: 1.0

I. Growth and Assets (GAME_08)
2. Municipal Enterprise
(@) Street Services Review (GAME_09)
(b) Expansion of Commercial Waste Services
(GAME_O07)
(c) Waste collection re-organisation
(GAME_04)
Nigel Goodir@) Category Management of Fleet services
Anthony Payne



Page 19

I. Executive Summary

The Plymouth City Council has set the bar to become a Brilliant Co-operative Council. This ‘Plan on a
Page’ commits the Council to achieving stretching objectives with measurable outcomes, and also sets
out a Co-operative vision for the Council, creating a value-driven framework for the way that it will
operate as well as the outcomes that it is committed to achieve.

The Council faces a £65m funding gap which has the potential to increase over the next three years
without significant intervention.

To close this gap the council has initiated a number of far-reaching and ambitious change programmes
over 2012-13 to address the twin aims of addressing financial constraints and improving service
delivery.

In addition a number of issues have been identified:

* The need to accelerate and co-ordinate economic Growth and housing delivery within the
City whilst incentives remain.

* Financial imperatives, reducing financial envelope in which to deliver services, whilst
improving quality.

= A range of services that were designed around service provision rather than customer
need with varying degrees of service quality to the citizen

* Lack of customer data and skills to introduce commercialism across the Council thus not
maximising revenue.

In October 2013 five programme briefs were agreed that would deliver significant change and help
address the funding gap. This outline business case outlines the proposal for the Growth, Assets and
Municipal Enterprise Programme (GAME)

2. Vision

The vision of the Growth, Asset and Municipal Enterprise (GAME) programme is to deliver the key
building blocks to enable Plymouth City Council to become “the Brilliant Co-operative Council”

The GAME Programme will:

e Be pioneering in developing and delivering quality, innovative brilliant services with our citizens
and partners that make a real difference to the wealth, health and well- being of the residents of
Plymouth through challenging economic times.

e Will grow Plymouth through accelerating housing and economic development creating new
houses, sustainable jobs and making Plymouth an attractive place to do business, making us
stronger and more confident as a result.



Page 20

e Attract new investment into Plymouth by being known to be open for business and supportive of
those who want to work with us in partnership in investing in our City. Whilst being
commercial in our approach to the delivery and development of existing and new services.

e Put citizens at the heart of their communities and work with our partners to help us care for
Plymouth. We will achieve this together by supporting communities, help them develop
existing & new enterprises, redesign existing services which will in turn create new jobs, raise
aspirations, improve health & educational outcomes and make it a brilliant place to live.

e By raising aspirations, improving education, increasing economic growth and regeneration,
people will have increased confidence in Plymouth. With citizens, visitors and investors
identifying us as a “vibrant, confident, pioneering, brilliant place to live and work’ with an
outstanding quality of life.

GAME is broken down into the three component parts (Growth, Assets and Municipal Enterprise).

Growth — The encompassing of existing and future economic and housing development within
the programme to ensure delivery.

Asset — The development of an asset strategy that raises income and lowers cost.

Municipal Enterprise (ME) — An umbrella term for a range of activities/workstreams. This
includes the review, development and delivery of the street scene service, the development of
new delivery models and the new/enhanced commercial focus to existing and future service
provision.

The priorities will be to:

e Accelerate housing and economic growth

e Shape new Street Scene Services functions to deliver key elements of the M.E agenda
e Define & prioritise delivery areas for M.E development

¢ Maximise opportunities for commerecialisation and income generation.

The Programme Brief has been developed into this Outline Business Case that clearly sets out the case
for change, and provides an initial indicative cost and benefit analysis.

The programme plans to deliver over £13.8 million worth of annual extra income/savings in the next
3 years at a cost of £1.6 million.

A number of “early projects” have been identified and will help support PCC’s short-term challenge
and will be delivered as part of the programme as well as providing a strong basis for longer-term
transformational change.

There is a clear alignment with the Customer and Service Transformation and People and
Organisational Development Programmes as service delivery models change the interaction methods
with our customers will be a vital outcome of the transition.

3. Strategic Case

In addition to feedback and advice about individual programmes, the Council received advice that has
been carefully considered, and which has informed the overall design of the Transformation
Programme and the content of the outline business cases for the five programmes.



Page 21

Customer and Service Transformation: This programme will transform the way the council
interacts with customers to meet their demands
[...]
trading services across the Council

* Defining appropriate new delivery models for Place (where not in-house)
There is an enabling programme that will support them.

People and Organisational Development: The programme will enable the Council to define and
deliver the required workforce and accommodation capability change. The benefits of the delivery
programmes will not be realised without this programme.



Page 22

3.1 Case for Change

The Case for Change for GAME is broken down into the three component parts (Growth, Assets and

Municipal Enterprise).

In order to deliver the funding gap, the GAME programme proposes to deliver tangible financial
benefits through; opportunities created in increased revenue from growth; more effective use of its

assets and the development of commercial services. In addition the programme’s projects will identify

new ways of delivering services at reduced cost and improvement in service delivery through
new/agreed delivery approaches including the “bundling of services”.

The GAME programme proposes the following gross increases in income/savings over the next 3 years.

£k 2014/1 2015/16 2016/17 Total
5
Growth Dividend 2,539 1893 2308 6,740
Income streams newl/increases/contract 400 1,222 1222 3,666
renegotiation
Street Services review + Fleet 800 1300 1300 3,100
Commercialisation 300 300 300 1,473
4,039 4,715 5,130 13,884

The Growth, Assets and Municipal Enterprise (GAME) programme has been constructed to bring
together and accelerate a number of existing projects, initiatives and ideas into an overall programme
that aims to develop PCC’s commercial focus. This will underpin the move towards a more commercial
approach to its services, use of assets and development of the local economy. The project will bring
these initiatives together which will allow them to be developed, tested and expanded in a coordinated
and focused manner.

The Programme Blueprint v1.0 identified a number of capability gaps in the ability to effectively 
[...]
g better
services that are more
accountable, flexible and
efficient in spite of
reducing resources.

e Generate additional income sources from the Growth
Dividend

e Optimise the use of Council’s asset base, to release
properties surplus to operational requirements

o Deliver efficient in-house services to realise
opportunities to bring in additional income from trading
services across the Council

e Defining appropriate new delivery models for
Place(where not in-house)

e Growing partnerships within the City

Growing Plymouth
We will make our city a
great place to live by
creating opportunities
for better learning and
greater investment, with
more jobs and homes.

Supporting the building of new houses to support the
population.

Growing a stronger economy but creating a range of jobs and
new business opportunities within the City.

Growing Plymouth’s economy and making it an attractive
place to live, work and do business.

Caring Plymouth
We will promote a
fairer, more equal city
by investing in
communities, putting
citizens at the heart of
decision-making,
promoting
independence and
reducing health and
social inequality.

By developing more employment opportunities, thus reducing
benefit dependency and improved health outcomes.

By developing efficient, well run, joined up targeted services
delivered to residents and businesses making Plymouth a
brilliant place to live and work.

Confident Plymouth
We will work towards
creating a more
confident city, being
proud of what we can
offer and growing our
reputation nationally
and internationally

Citizens and businesses choose to live and work in Plymouth
as a default

Improved service delivery and pioneering approach improves
service delivery and makes Plymouth best in class

3.6 Assumptions

It is assumed that the programme briefs will align to the co-operative values of the Council and these in
turn will guide senior officers and Members decisions to ensure that the scope of the programmes are
co-operative where appr
[...]
t is also assumed that appropriate resources from across PCC will be made available on an ad-hoc,
part-time basis including from Finance, Planning, Policy, HR, Legal.

Non Financial

As Plymouth City grows and develops, there will be considerable wider benefits to the City and PCC
including:

*Increased investment in Plymouth

*Increased sustainable income streams from new homes and from charged and

commercialised services

*More efficient use and increased revenue from corporate and commercial estate

*Improvement in the quality delivery of front line services at reduced cost

*Increased employment opportunities, reduced dependency on benefits and increased

local economic activity

*Enhanced reputation for Growth and opportunity



Page 40

5. Management Case

5.1 Programme Plan

The programme plan sees 3 phases of activity. Phase 3 being implementation.

5.2  Risk Analysis

Appendix C outlines the key risk to the programme and the subsequent mitigation.
5.3 Interdependencies

The key internal programme interdependencies are with the Blueprint, the People and Organisational
Development programme, the Co-operative Centre of Operations programme, the Health and Well
Being Programme and the Customer Service Transformation programme.

The Blueprint will drive the way in which the Council operates in the future, and as such it is vital that

any options and recommendations made in the outline business case are compliant with this document.
Ownership of the Blueprint will remain with the Portfolio Office, and the GAME programme team will

engage with them to ensure that they are updated with the status of the Blueprint, and the implication

of any changes to the programme. Version |.0 of the Blueprint is expected to be approved by Cabinet

in mid-November.

The People and Organisational Development programme is a cross-cutting programme that will identify
capability gaps and development needs across the organisation arising from the Blueprint, and provide
initiatives t
[...]
to
Portfolio (as well as to the Corporate Risk Register as appropriate) are escalated and
actioned.


YoungL
Typewritten Text

YoungL
Typewritten Text

YoungL
Typewritten Text


	Agenda
	4 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - GROWTH, ASSET AND MUNICIPAL ENTERPRISE (GAME) (OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE)





Minutes of the meeting


Ambitious Plymouth Monday 14 April 2014 

Ambitious Plymouth 
 

Monday 14 April 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Beer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey (substitute for Councillor Sam Davey), Gordon, Jarvis, Jordan, 
Michael Leaves (substitute for Councillor Martin Leaves), Mrs Nicholson, John 
Smith (substitute for Councillor Parker) and Stevens. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Clare Hamon (Non-Statutory Co-opted 
Representative). 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors Sam Davey, Martin Leaves, Parker, and Wright, 
Edith Bayley (Statutory Co-opted Representative), Jayne Gorton, Anthony Payne.  
 
Also in attendance:  Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning & 
Infrastructure), Simon Dale (Interim Assistant Director – Street Services), David 
Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Nigel Gooding (Growth, 
Assets and Municipal Enterprise Programme Manager, Transformational Change), 
Phil Morgan (Senior Policy, Performance and Partnership Adviser) and Lynn Young 
(Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 4 pm and finished at 5.10 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct. 
 

62. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

63. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - GROWTH, ASSET AND 
MUNICIPAL ENTERPRISE (GAME) (OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE)   
 
Phil Morgan, Senior Policy, Performance and Partnership Adviser, gave a brief 
overview of the Growth, Assets and Municipal Enterprise (GAME) Outline Business 
Case (OBC).  The panel were informed that – 
 
(a) his remit was to work with the four Scrutiny panels and the Co-operative 

Scrutiny Board to co-ordinate scrutiny of the Transformation Programme; 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 14 April 2014 

(b) the GAME Transformation Programme did not fit in with the remit of 
Ambitious Plymouth; 
 

(c) the Co-operative Scrutiny Board would review the plan for the scrutiny of the 
Transformation Programme at the meeting on 23 April 2014; 
 

(d) all Scrutiny panels would receive their Transformation Programme presentation 
by 23 April 2014; 
 

Paul Barnard, Assistant Director for Strategic Planning & Infrastructure, Simon Dale, 
Interim Assistant Director – Street Services, David Draffan, Assistant Director for 
Economic Development, Nigel Gooding , Growth, Assets and Municipal Enterprise 
Programme Manager, Transformational Change and Phil Morgan, Senior Policy, 
Performance and Partnership Adviser provided a presentation on the GAME OBC. 
 
The panel were informed that 
 
(e) the problems that the programme needed to address were – 

 
• the need to accelerate and co-ordinate economic growth and housing 

delivery within the city whilst incentives remained; 
• financial imperatives, reducing financial envelope in which to deliver 

services, whilst improving quality; 
• a range of services that were designed around service provision rather 

than customer need with varying degrees of service quality to the 
citizen; 

• lack of customer data, capability and skills to introduce commercialism 
across the council thus not maximising revenue; 
 

(f) the overall aims of the programme were – 
 

• an increase in income and a reduction in expenditure; 
• an increase in sustainable income streams from new homes and 

businesses; 
• an increase in investment in Plymouth; 
• an increase in sustainable income streams from charged and 

commercialised services; 
• more efficient use of and increased revenue from, corporate and 

commercial estate; 
• an improvement in the quality delivery of front line services at reduced 

cost; 
• an increase in employment opportunities, reduced dependency on 

benefits and increased local economic activity; 
• an enhanced reputation for growth and opportunity; 

 
(g) specific projects included in the programme were – 

 
• Growth and Assets – the encompassing of existing and future economic 

and housing development within the programme to ensure delivery; 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 14 April 2014 

• Municipal Enterprise – an umbrella term for a range of projects.  This 
includes the review, development and delivery of the new street service, the 
development of new delivery models and the new/enhanced commercial focus 
to existing and future service provision; 
 

o waste collection reorganisation; 
o commercialism – to include the expansion of commercial waste; 
o category management – fleet services; 
o street services review; 

 
(h) specific issues excluded from the programme included – 

 
• facilities management; 
• commercial activity from Children’s and Adults services; 

 
(i) substantial financial benefits were anticipated during the course of the 

programme; 
 

(j) there were a number of key desired non-financial benefits/outcomes which 
included – 
 

• the growth of partnerships within the city and beyond the city 
boundaries; 

• support for the building of 2000 new houses to support the population; 
• the growth of a stronger economy creating a range of jobs and new 

business opportunities within the city; 
• the growth of Plymouth’s economy making it an attractive place to live, 

work and do business; 
• the development of more opportunities, thus reducing benefit 

dependency, resulting in improved health outcomes; 
• the development of efficient, well run, joined-up targeted services 

delivered to residents and businesses making Plymouth a brilliant place 
to live and work; 

• citizens and businesses who choose to live and work in Plymouth as a 
default; 

• an improvement in service delivery and a pioneering approach to 
improving service delivery and making Plymouth best in class; 
 

(k) the investment costs in the programme were anticipated to reduce over the 
course of the programme; 
 

(l) the main equality and diversity issues for the programme included – 
 

• the overall programme should not result in equality and diversity issues; 
• each project would be aligned with the outcomes and 

recommendations of the Fairness Commission; 
• each project would include an equality and diversity impact assessment 

which would be completed by the end of May; 
 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 14 April 2014 

(m) key partners were engaged in the development of the programme by ensuring 
that – 
 

• a full stakeholder analysis had been undertaken for the projects; 
• the communications plan for the programme had been developed and 

each project would have its own engagement and communications plan; 
• elected members had been consulted at early stages of the projects; 
• external partners (which included AMEY, Plymouth Community 

Homes, Derriford NHS Trust and Plymouth University) had been part 
of the development of the projects and work streams; 

• voluntary groups and third sector organisations had worked on the 
street services review; 

• Trade Unions and staff had been part of Blueprint (programme and 
project development); 
 

(n)  a number of risks were associated with the programme and included – 
 

• the revaluation of business rates which would now take place in 2017, 
with the resulting outcome that there was a residual risk to the financial 
benefits after the programme life cycle; 

• no clear indication that Central Government would continue with the 
New Homes Bonus after 2015, with the resulting outcome that there 
was a residual risk that this revenue stream would cease, resulting in a 
significant loss of income; 

• people who saw the programme as a cost-cutting exercise and ignored 
the growth element; 

• staff who did not understand or engage in the programme as messages 
about transformation were unclear and inconsistent; 
 

(o) there were a number of key events/actions for the Ambitious Plymouth panel 
and included – 
 

• the development of detailed project business over the next three 
months for – 
 

o Growth and Assets project; 
o waste collection re-organisation project; 
o category management – fleet; 
o Street Services review; 

 
• communications and equality impact assessments for each project; 
 

(p) scrutiny would add value to the programme over the next six to twelve 
months by – 
 

• provision of feedback on plans and progress; 
• examination of decisions and progress towards savings targets and 

other benefits; 
• ensuring the project promotes the vision of the programme for the 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 14 April 2014 

benefit of the people of Plymouth. 
 

Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(q) the main objective of the programme was to generate income – by the building 

of houses and the creation of jobs; 
 

(r) the Council need to investigate the possibility of sharing resources with other 
partners; 
 

(s) there were risks involved with each of the five programmes; 
 

(t) three of the programmes were currently in operation; 
 

(u) the greatest risk for this programme involved municipal enterprise; 
 

(v) the commercialisation of services needed to improve and was vital to generate 
additional income; 
 

(w) Transformation was a three year programme and more projects would be 
added during its duration; 
 

(x) it was vital that the Council align themselves with the rest of the peninsula, 
especially in relation to highway maintenance. 
 

The Chair thanked Paul Barnard, Simon Dale, David Draffan, Nigel Gooding and Phil 
Morgan for their presentation. 
 

64. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


